

No. 18-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUBWAY SANDWICH SHOPS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID MOSHE RAHMANY AND YEHUDA RAHMANY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL A. MOORE
JEFF BONE
CORR CRONIN MICHELSON
BAUMGARDNER FOGG
& MOORE LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue
Suite 3900
Seattle, WA 98154
(206) 625-8600

KRISTINE MCALISTER BROWN
Counsel of Record
DERIN B. DICKERSON
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 881-7000
kristy.brown@alston.com

Counsel for Petitioner

July 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
1. The Rahmanys’ Allegations Against Subway for a T-Mobile Text Message	3
2. Procedural History.....	5
3. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Substantially Undermines the FAA	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	10
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION RESTS ON A MISINTERPRETATION OF THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>ARTHUR ANDERSEN LLP V. CARLISLE</i> , RESULTING IN THE NINTH CIR- CUIT’S FAILURE TO APPLY THE FEDERAL EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL DOCTRINE IN DECIDING AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE OF ARBITRABILITY	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS THAT CONTINUE TO APPLY FEDERAL EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL POST- <i>ARTHUR ANDERSEN</i>	14
III. SUBWAY'S PETITION PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT HAS NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, SETTLED BY THIS COURT	19
A. The Federal Equitable Estoppel Doctrine Is an Important Part of the Strong Federal Policy in Favor of Arbitration	19
B. The Courts of Appeals' Varying Approaches to the Federal Equitable Estoppel Doctrine Lead to Unpredictability and Uncertainty in an Important Area of Law in Contravention of the Strong Federal Policy in Favor of Arbitration	22
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: MEMORANDUM, Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals (April 5, 2018)	1a
APPENDIX B: ORDER, District Court of the Western District of Washington (January 5, 2017)	4a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Management Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2014).....	14, 16
<i>Alghanim v. Alghanim</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 636 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	15
<i>American Bankers Insurance Group, Inc. v. Long</i> , 453 F.3d 623 (4th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	15-16
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	20, 23
<i>Bankers Conseco Life Ins. Co. v. Feuer</i> , No. 16 Civ. 7646, 2018 WL 1353279 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2018)	15
<i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>BlackBerry Limited v. Nokia Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-155-RGA, 2018 WL 1525797 (D. Del. Mar. 28, 2018)	23
<i>Boys Mkts., Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	19
<i>Crawford Profl Drugs, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 748 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	25
<i>Flintkote Co. v. Aviva PLC</i> , 769 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Grand Wireless, Inc. v. Verizon Wireless, Inc.</i> , 748 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014)	13, 18
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Broth. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	23
<i>Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency, L.L.C.</i> , 210 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2000).....	9, 20, 21
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. College of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Hogan v. SPAR Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 17-10024-LTS, 2018 WL 1319234 (D. Mass. Mar. 12, 2018)	18
<i>Hughes Masonry Co., Inc. v. Greater Clark Cty. Sch. Bldg. Corp.</i> , 659 F.2d 836 (7th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Hunter v. NHcash.com</i> , No. 3:17-cv-348, 2017 WL 4052386 (E.D. Va. Sept. 12, 2017)	16
<i>In re A2P SMS Antitrust Litig.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	15
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Securities Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 707 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2013).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 375 U.S. 543 (1964).....	23
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....	23
<i>Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 705 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kroma Makeup EU, LLC v. Boldface Licensing + Branding, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Lau Ow Bew v. United States</i> , 144 U.S. 47 (1892).....	19
<i>Lismore v. Societe Generale Energy Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-6705, 2012 WL 3577833 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2012).....	15
<i>Lucy v. Bay Area Credit Servs. LLC</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 320 (D. Conn. 2011)	15
<i>Meridian Imaging Solutions, Inc. v. OMNI Business Solutions LLC</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 13 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	23
<i>Morselife Found., Inc. v. Merrill Lynch Bank & Tr. Co., FSB</i> , No. 09-81143-CIV, 2010 WL 2889932 (S.D. Fla. Jul. 21, 2010).....	9, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9, 20, 23
<i>MS Dealer Serv. Corp. v. Franklin</i> , 177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1999).....	9, 20, 21
<i>Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Paragon Micro, Inc. v. Bundy</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 880 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	20
<i>Ragone v. Atlantic Video at Manhattan Center</i> , 595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)	14, 15
<i>Rahmany v. Subway Sandwich Shops, Inc.</i> , 717 F. App'x 752 (9th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Rajagopalan v. NoteWorld, LLC</i> , 718 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Rossi Fine Jewelers, Inc. v. Gunderson</i> , 648 N.W.2d 812 (S.D. 2002)	23
<i>Scheurer v. Fromm Family Foods LLC</i> , 863 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2017).....	14, 23
<i>Sourcing Unlimited, Inc. v. ASIMCO Int'l, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	22, 23
<i>Thomas v. Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 261 (1980).....	19
<i>Thompson v. AT&T Corp.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-03607 (N.D. Ill.).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thompson v. Pruitt Corp.</i> , 784 S.E.2d 679 (S.C. Ct. App. 2016).....	17, 18
<i>Tobel v. AXA Equitable Live Ins. Co.</i> , No. 298129, 2012 WL 555801 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 21, 2012)	23
<i>United States v. Chavez-Meza</i> , 854 F.3d 655 (10th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 568 U.S. 88 (2013).....	8
<i>Volt Information Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	9
<i>Warcia v. Subway Rests., Inc.</i> , 880 F.3d 870 (7th Cir.2018).....	24
<i>Weckesser v. Knight Enterprises, S.E.</i> , No. 17-1247, 2018 WL 2972665 (4th Cir. June 12, 2018).....	16, 17, 18
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	1
9 U.S.C. § 3	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1
47 U.S.C. § 227	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Theodore Eisenberg, Geoffrey P. Miller & Emily Sherwin, <i>Arbitration's Summer Soldiers: An Empirical Study of Arbitration Clauses in Consumer and Non-consumer Contracts</i> , 41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 871 (2008).....	25
